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Regional geological map of the antimony ore belt in northern Tibet ( Modified after the Regional

Geology of Tanggula Range, 1998)

1 —Quaternary sands and soil ; 2 —Cretaceous- Tertiary amaranth sandy conglomerate ; 3 — Mid Jurassic Yanshiping Formation : sandstone intercalat-

ed with limestone ; 4 —Upper Triassic Tumengela Formation: limestone and sandstone intercalated with coalbed; 5 —Anticline ; 6 —Syncline ; 7 —

Faults and their serial number; 8 —Serial number of folds : O Zhanrimacha, @ Southern Zhanrimacha , ® Meiduo, @ Western Najiangzhamu, ®

Tumengela ; 9 —Sb ore deposits (spots) ; JS —Jinshajiang suture ; BS —Bangongcou- Nujiang suture ; YS — Yarlung Suture
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Geological map of the Meiduo antimony deposit in

Fig. 2
Tibet ( After No.6 Geological Party of Xizang)
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K1 EZBTRBVEARES 1- 10) RBOXMLERHUFERS
Table 1 Chemical composition of volcanics and siliceous as well as silicified rocks in the Meiduo antimony deposit

o KEW KA XA
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16
wg/ %
SiO, 91.53 89.01 88.61 91.97 96.76 93.48 92.42 94.40 96.59 77.90 95.30 95.19 92.63 92.80 AW 71 .10
TiO, 0.25 0.25 0.28 0.06 0.03 0.08 0.15 0.07 0.01 0.59 0.10 0.10 0.09 0.10 0.36 0.45
Al Oy 438 596 6.6 1.24 0.97 2.25 336 2.17 0.47 13.88 1.99 1.97 1.41 1.44 5.6312.10
Fe, O, 0.02 0.49 0.37 0.26 0.01 026 0.08 0.32 0.73 0.23 0.41 0.63 2.67 2.68 0.50
FeO 034 038 0.42 070 0.58 0.50 0.70 0.62 1.08 0.18 0.51 0.50 0.26 0.16 37 4.90
MnO 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.08 0.05 0.06 0.0l 0.04 0.03 0.80 0.46 0.23 0.13
Mg O 0.48 0.31 030 0.5 0.2 0.27 0.43 0.5 0.2 0.60 0.54 0.53 0.33 0.61 1.28 1.84
CaO 0.07 0.19 0.15 2.59 0.08 0.86 0.07 0.08 0.15 0.07 0.38 0.38 0.11 0.37 0.62 0.25
Na, O 0.16 0.18 0.16 0.11 0.07 0.11 0.16 0.12 0.07 0.27 0.12 0.09 0.11 0.55 1.01 2.97
K, 0 1.16 1.53 1.60 0.24 020 0.52 0.84 0.46 0.04 3.71 0.51 0.51 0.16 0.51 1.09 1.69
P, Os 0.02 0.06 0.06 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.06 0.06 0.03 0.17 AWM o0.07
Co, 0.09 0.06 0.06 1.78 0.06 0.09 0.09 0.06 0.06 0.09
H,0" 136 1.43 1.63 0.70 0.93 1.38 1.47 136 0.52 2.26
pugiy 99 .88 99.87 99.83 99.89 99.90 99.89 99.88 99.89 99.91 99.81
A/ (A +Fe+ Mn)‘:':‘ 0.95 0.90 0.92 0.63 0.69 0.79 0.84 0.76 0.29
wg/10°°
La 10.09 13.61 13.48 2 .81 0.8 3.57 7.43 13 .45 3.8 28.70
Ce 12.38 2.09 16 4.33 0.91 8.83 14.37 21.62 5.01 57.71
Pr 26.29 3.17 3.02 0.71 0.23 0.89 1.67 2.81 0.35 6.75
Nd 7.5 11.9 11 .68 2.45 0.93 3.34 6 .41 10.5 0.61 21 .37
Sm 098 2.08 2.08 0.62 0.28 0.74 1.2 235 0.19 3.44
Eu 0.09 0.38 0.4 0.1 0.05 0.14 0.25 0.47 0.03 0.42
Gd 0.38 1.4 162 066 0.26 0.69 1.03 2.79 0.17 3.59
Th 0.07 0.24 0.27 0.11 0.04 0.12 0.17 0.42 0.03 0.71
Dy 0.47 1.29 1.39 0.59 0.15 0.61 0.89 2.29 0.17 4.77
Ho 0.13 0.28 0.29 0.12 0.03 0.12 0.18 0.46 0.04 1.0
Er 0.47 0.82 0.86 0.33 0.08 0.36 0.52 1.25 0.13 3.2
Tm 0.09 0.15 0.15 0.05 0.01 0.06 0.09 0.19 0.02 0.44
Yb 0.61 0.84 0.91 0.28 0.06 0.38 0.56 1.13 0.17 2.96
Lu 0.1 0.14 0.12 0.05 0.01 0.05 0.07 0.21 0.03 0.48
Y 3.2 7.22 7.57 3.5 0.79 3.62 4.55 13.09 1.03 30.34
LREE 33.13 57.43 46 .66 11.03 3.20 17.51 31.33 51.20 9.99 118.39
HREE 2.32  5.25 5.61 2.19 0.64 2.39 3.51 8.74 0.76 17.15
~REE 35.45 62.68 52.27 13.32 3.84 19.90 34.84 59.94 10.75 135.54
LREE/HREEY 14.28 10.94 8.32 5.04 5.00 7.33 8§.92 586 13.14 6.90
S6Eu 0.45 0.66 0.66 052 0.56 0.59 0.68 0.56 0.51 0.36
6Ce 0.64 096 0.60 0.73 0.51 1.19 0.98 0.84 1.04 0.99
Ce/ Ce” @ 0.66 0.98 0.62 0.75 0.51 1.21 1.00 0.86 1.05
Lay/ Yby® 142 139 1.28 0.87 1.8 0.81 1.14 1.03 1.94
Rb 56.2 773 756 11.4 13.8 31.5 46.3 249 3.2 148.6
Sr 9.4 17.7 26.7 12.4 11. 19.5 14.4 14.2 9 38
Ba 194 246 884 98 302 201 137 79 243 445
Th 228 256 23.7 21.9 223 244 232 243 333 37.3
Zr 59.6 64.7 62.1 31.2 251 329 438 573 29.8 249.6
Hf 1.7 1.9 1.6 0.6 2.0 0.7 0.8 2.2 0.7 8.0
Nb 5.3 6.8 6.0 1.0 0.3 3.0 5.0 3.7 4.4 223
Ta 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.5 0.6 0.3 0.2 1.7

B 1 ~3 RYORIETUE 4 ~ 5 AZFUREETUS ;6 ~ 8 A2 SURTENTE ;9 AHIBRES ;10 RHBERE ;11 —Kamiaso ST 1L A1 ( Yamamoto,
1987) ;12 — Mino =W LA B A1 ( Sugisaki R, 1982) ;13 —Franciscan #/KIIARE A ( Yamamoto, 1987) ;14 —DSDP Leg32 /K UIBUE A1 ( Adachi
Metal., 1986) ;15 —K LS AR A ( Pollock , 1987) ;16 —IIEEK Cobett VHMS B PRHEE T (F5] A K%, 1989) L Al/( Al + Fe + Mn) HfH
HRAE Bostrom 55 (1969) ;K Boynton(1984) BAL AT AR HETH 5 SEu Al 6Ce ;Ce/ Ce” = Cey/ ( Lay x Pry) ~ 2 ;KM Murray(1990) 46 36 TUA fr
ST Lay Cey Pry Yoy QAR 1.
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BT K W K A N R R SUREE U w
(K, 0) (0.46 % ~ 0.84 %) Al w( Ti0y) (0.07 % ~
0.15 %) MK .5 Kamiaso A {EA Y 0 w( Al Oy)
(2.17 %~ 3 .36 %) B, SO K ) 5T (0 A A AH %
B AT REIE BT KO TR SR ALIRR AR
AL O; K, O Hl Tio, 7 & i fIG , 42 3T #h K e DR % A1
( Yamamoto, 1987 ; Adachi et al ., 1986) , ] & 15 h&
A SRR b AR A AT 5K PR LA v 7 AT ™ 39
(Jo) A TE D7 R OB S EEFUA AR LG A
RICETE I HEAL S Si0, , Fe, Oy Al FeO 1 H 4%
4, Al Oy , K, O, Na, O Fll TiO, & & ixfk .

M8 FFREFUAFES (R 1 1 ~8 SR I
FICEMGE TR B4 R (R 2 T 3)
ATLLVE R FUE EICERE K Sio,, AL O LK, 0,
Na, 0,TiO, Z IR R & VI, AW & i BT A
Kt Hrh sio, 5 AL Oy ,K,0,Na, 0, Tio, 2 [H] &
FAHIE AR RECN - 0.86 ~ - 0.88,A1,0; 5 K, 0,
Na, O, TiO, Z A IEAHK MK FRE 0.89 ~1 .0, H
M TR A 5 B TR AR O VR 22 T N 9 (R K
25 1989) KW AR W) e IR Ak o RS 4 AT K
(AL TUA W TE TiO, , Al Oy , K, O, Na, O, MgO 5
AP T A AR R T R e A
T AE 5 K A F A DG A Jo s v OS5 i A o LG A
P AE TiOy- Al Oy Fl( K, O+ Na, 0)- Al, 0y & B 12

I3 WA DX T AR ) R DR B X B R R R LA
Aii , Tio, Al Al, 0y ,K, O+ Na, O Fl Al, 0y Z A TCHI <
RE T K R T X Tio, 1 AL Oy, K, O +
Na, O Ml Al Oy Z A HY A4 () IEAH R R 3R AL
P T S6 Z B0 IR &0/ E A B AR & AL Oy,
K, O,Na, O %% = ,1ff H. Tio, 1 Al, Oy ,K, O+ Na, O fll
Al, Oy ZAIAHIC R E 5 il ik 0,97 1 .00 , 3R B H
TE R KOLPE AT G .
3.3 Al (Al+ Fe+ Mn) (JREH L) LA
PORPTRBRAE ] K ROK IR R A2 J LA IR 2%
R —  HP BOKTURE IS ) .
AFFFURE 2 AR A v (R HOR TR Y &)i2 W T IAR
(I RVE VR DI 25 b R 2R 56 i 8 25 7 5K A s A 5
Jt AR VHMS Al SEDEX AR H LK B A 7T 1k
LW BOKPTRRRE FUA HAT — R RIS 42 M
BRAL SRR AE a0 o 1) A B i S AR TR 3 AR D 4Rl &L
JRE A RN RE 2548 AR S AR R A Ak 2 R T
3% A LUK ol s £ 0 3R 2 55 . Sugisagi(1982)
Yamamoto(1983) .Bostrom(1969) P I Fe/ Ti
(R HCGAE , R IRl ,( Fe + Mn)/ Ti, Al/( Al + Fe
+ Mn) FGAE 2 B FAE S5k T3 1 A oK PR
Tk U Y HBIRAL 2R 2 I A KPR TR %
el Al/ ( Al + Fe + Mn) FELAE 4 0 .01 ( Bostrom et al .,
1969) , M F GUA-FIMEN 062, Mino HuiAH 44

K2 XZIBTEHREEILE MEMKBLTRBXRLKER
Table 2 Correlation matrix of major, trace and rare earth elements in siliceous rocks of the Meiduo antimony deposit

Siy ALO; Fe; O MgO (a0 NpO KO MnO TG

PO  REE G/ G Lav Yoy  Rb Sr Ba Th Zr Hf Nb Ta Y

SiO, 1
Al O; -0.88 1
Fey O3 -0.12-0.15 1
MgO -0.51 0.62 -0.53 1
CaO -0.03-0.450.45 -0.39 1
Na;O -0.86 0.89 -0.04 0.77 -0.31 1
KO -0.871.00 -0.19 0.64 -0.45 0.89 1
MnO 0.61 -0.72 0.35 -0.29 0.27 -0.53-0.72 1
TiO; -0.870.97 -0.31 0.72 -0.40 0.89 0.98 -0.75 1
P,Os -0.71 0.73 0.35 -0.02-0.17 0.49 0.70 - 0.47 0.58 1
REE -0.61 0.74 0.25 0.29 -0.47 0.75 0.71 -0.56 0.64 0.58 1
Ce/Ce™ -0.100.03 0.39 0.21 0.08 0.24 0.01 0.27 -0.08 0.01 0.20 1
Lan/ Ybn-0.45 0.72 - 0.55 0.54 -0.650.61 0.74 -0.70 0.77 0.37 0.47 - 0.43 1
Rb -0.850.99 -0.190.66 -0.490.89 099 -0.68 0.9 0.70 0.71 0.08 0.73 1
Sr -0.580.58 0.34 0.03 -0.120.34 0.56 -0.20 0.44 0.78 0.43 0.22 -0.01 0.56 1
Ba -0.500.59 -0.11 0.08 -0.27 0.24 0.60 -0.39 0.56 0.68 0.22 -0.40 0.37 0.56 0.77 1
Th -0.400.56 0.27 0.15 -0.420.50 0.53 -0.39 0.38 0.58 0.75 0.6l 0.18 0.58 0.51 0.08 1
Zr -0.71 0.85 -0.06 0.49 -0.490.84 0.84 -0.750.83 0.51 093 0.00 0.68 0.83 0.34 0.33 0.59 1
Hf 009 0.25 -0.24-0.17-0.66 0.04 0.25 -0.550.21 0.24 0.48 -0.47 0.6l 0.23 -0.08 0.19 0.30 0.50 1
Nb -0800.93 -0.090.72 -0.520.95 093 -0.590.90 0.55 0.84 0.26 0.64 0.94 0.46 0.34 0.66 0.90 0.22 1
Ta 0.11 -0.070.21 0.35 -0.150.16 -0.08 0.60 -0.14-0.16 0.02 081 -0.35 0.001 0.11 -0.330.31 -0.16-0.51 0.18 1
Y -0.250.32 0.51 -0.12-0.280.35 0.28 -0.250.19 0.35 0.85 0.20 0.05 0.27 0.36 0.07 0.60 0.67 0.45 0.46 0.02 1
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Fig. 3 Covariant diagram for major ele ment content of the siliceous rocks in the Meiduo antimony deposit

JREAT Al/ (AL + Fe + Mn) fEL24 0 .60( Yamamoto,
1987) AIKAE FH X UTA W) 5% W G s, DA - Al
(Al + Fe + Mn) HAH &K ( Adachi et al.,1986; Ya-
mamoto,1987) SEAHE R ,iﬁ%”ﬂ”*ﬁ?ﬁ%@j
TEMACRERE B e 2 R HOK TR Wi 5 i b
() KB E AR M 58 2 L 2R B Al v (0 oK DT AR )
AR I AN [ 1) BR A 22 R A R A2 1997 5 F
TLIF 1998) .

K 2B BB 5 AL/ (AL + Fe + Mn) fH
029 BB YREETUS Al/( AL+ Fe + Mn) 5
1% 0.90 ~0.95 St Bl UEECK ()BT SR Z N
JEBUIRAE T A Al/ (Al + Fe + Mn) 7]
FLIAARAE A AL/ ( AL+ Fe + Mn)fHM 0.63 ~0.69,
By A IS P48 R R S T Bt Y ek L)
Jil1 25 . Al/( Al + Fe + Mn) LU A 1] g5 il
s 5 AU B A 8 FAIBRCAS AU E T W] 3 Bk
B AL TR A Al (Al + Fe + Mn) HA BT T
B AE DX 73 BOKFEEROK BCRITTRR IR Al Fe- Mn =
IR LB 4y 2T 1 ARG AR A S R B (R
19 S IEAEHOKDIRIX A 15 I AR DR T 1)
AEROK TR RA

N+ 0.76 ~0 .84 .

3.4 WHIITERMEKLFHE

FZH X 8 AFRETUA 1 PRREAL S 1 AR BUR
B FEm IR T R AL 1 U\EPTH%EH
MBUTEE I JE U AR E A T s R4
£ 54 SREE) Z il &, /mﬁ)ﬁ{%ﬂ}?% >REE
B N 135 .54 x 107 ¢ fEAL A B - B E i, ol
10.75 x 107 ° A 5t M+ sl i BUIG AR EUKR
SREE T 3 84x10°°~62.68x 10" 2] HuiR
FENT# SREE 8 5(35.45%x10°° ~62.68 x10°°) ,
ZAVIRFESUA (3 .84 %107 ¢ ~13.22x 107 & BAK )=
SUIRFEITCA (29 .90 x 107 ¢ ~59 .94 x 10 ) A T #H
ZIH]

5 BRI on R o B S AR A
[, 38 2 3 g e s W Tk e A A b 1
WO H W] WA 5 (6Bu = 0.36 ~ 0.68) IHF AL BR
PIAE 2 FUIREE FUE Ah Ul 2 (8Ce = 051 ~1.19)
BEARAW]

Fleet(1983) & RN 70 HUK DAY FHEHOK
DU 2 [0 H 1 o0 3R AE L 22 5% A ar & 7
BEL, ce MR % HREE fi & H@% 5 #H M+
H L Ce N IE SR  HREEAR & 8 A X JFU 71
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Fig. 4 Al Fe- Mn triangular diagram of siliceous rocks
in the Meiduo deposit( after Adachi et al.,1986)

Sample numbers as for Table 1
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Fig. 5 Chondrite- normalized REE patterns of siliceous
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1 —Tuffs ; 2 —Silicified rocks ; 3 —Laminated siliceous rocks ;
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Curves are plotted according to the average value of

each type of rock in Table 1
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Abstract

Based on detailed field geological survey and comprehensive petrological, petroche mical and geoche mical
studies , the authors have discussed in this paper the origin and tectonic environment of the ore-hosted siliceous
rocks in the Meiduo antimony deposit, northern Tibet. Several conclusions might be drawn from the study:
siliceous rocks can be divided into four types : massive , laminated, porous and brecciated ;high contents of SiO, ,
Al O; ,K,0,Na, O and TiO,, together with high correlation coefficients between Al, O; and K, 0,Na, O, TiO,,
show that there existed prominent entry of volcanic and / or terrigenous constituents during the formation of the
siliceous rocks ;the Al/( Al + Fe + Mn) ratios , which are higher than the average value of the shales in the world,
fall into the non- hydrothermal sedimentation area in the Al- Fe- Mn triangular diagram ;the rare earth ele ment dis-
tribution patterns characterized by slight enrichment of LREE, flat HREE curves, 8Eu 0.36 ~ 0.68 and 6Ce
0.51 ~1 .19 are different from those of hydrothermal siliceous rocks ;the Ce/ Ce” (0.81 on average) and Lay/
Ybn(1 .14 on average) values suggest that the siliceous rocks might have been formed in the continental margin
environment ;the Thompson spidergrams of the siliceous rocks and tuffs which show prominent depletion of Ba,
Sr, P, Tiands slight depletion of Nb are similar to those of granites developed in the mature continental margin.
These geological and geoche mical features of siliceous rocks strongly suggest that, instead of being hydrothermal
chert like those widely existent in the ocean floor, they were formed in a mature continental margin environ ment
and genetically related to the volcanism during the orogenic activity .
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